AM48 LB280 MHF - 01/25/2017

## AMENDMENTS TO LB280

Introduced by Government, Military and Veterans Affairs.

- 1 1. Strike original sections 4 and 5 and insert the following new
- 2 sections:
- 3 Sec. 4. Section 84-907.03, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska, is
- 4 amended to read:
- 5 84-907.03 There is hereby created the Secretary of State
- 6 Administration Cash Fund. The fund shall consist of revenue received to
- 7 defray costs as authorized in sections 25-3308 and 84-901 to 84-908. The
- 8 revenue shall be collected by the Secretary of State and remitted to the
- 9 State Treasurer for credit to the fund. The fund shall be used to (1)
- 10 offset expenses incurred as a result of sections 84-901 to 84-908, (2)
- 11 administer the Address Confidentiality Act, (3) administer the Nebraska
- 12 Uniform Athlete Agents Act, and (3) (4) administer the Nonrecourse Civil
- 13 Litigation Act.
- Any money in the fund available for investment shall be invested by
- 15 the state investment officer pursuant to the Nebraska Capital Expansion
- 16 Act and the Nebraska State Funds Investment Act.
- 17 Sec. 5. Section 9-531, Uniform Commercial Code, Revised Statutes
- 18 Cumulative Supplement, 2016, is amended to read:
- 19 9-531 (a) There is created the Uniform Commercial Code Cash Fund.
- 20 Except as otherwise specifically provided, all funds received pursuant to
- 21 this part and sections 52-1312, 52-1313, 52-1316, and 52-1602, Reissue
- 22 Revised Statutes of Nebraska, shall be placed in the fund and used by the
- 23 Secretary of State to carry out this part, the Address Confidentiality
- 24 Act, sections 52-1301 to 52-1322, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
- 25 and sections 52-1601 to 52-1605, Reissue Revised Statutes of Nebraska,
- 26 except that transfers from the Uniform Commercial Code Cash Fund to the
- 27 General Fund, the Election Administration Fund, and the Records

AM48 LB280 MHF - 01/25/2017 AM48 LB280 MHF - 01/25/2017

- 1 Management Cash Fund may be made at the direction of the Legislature.
- 2 (b)(1) The Secretary of State shall furnish each county clerk with
- 3 computer terminal hardware, including a printer, compatible with the
- 4 centralized computer system implemented and maintained pursuant to
- 5 section 9-529, for inquiries and searches of information in such
- 6 centralized computer system. The terminals shall be readily and
- 7 reasonably available and accessible to members of the public for such
- 8 inquiries and searches.
- 9 (2) The fees charged by county clerks for inquiries and other
- 10 services regarding information in the centralized computer system shall
- 11 be the same as set forth for filing offices in this part.
- 12 2. Amend the repealer and renumber the remaining section
- 13 accordingly.